
Seat 1 - Kent Kluver, Supervisor
Seat 2 - Jack Reimer, Chairman
Seat 3 - David Green, Vice Chairman
Seat 4 - Don Hickman, Supervisor
Seat 5 -Steve Brown, Supervisor

Monthly Board Meetings are held at:
Budget Workshop - Savannah Regional Recreation
Center
1545 Buena Vista Boulevard
The Villages, Florida 32162

 

AGENDA
May 18, 2020
8:00 AM

The District encourages citizen participation in the democratic process and recognizes and protects the right of freedom of
speech afforded to all. As the Board conducts the business of the District, rules of civility shall apply. District Board
Supervisors, Staff members, and members of the public are to communicate respectfully. It is preferred that persons speak only
when recognized by the Board Chair and, at that time, refrain from engaging in personal attacks or derogatory or offensive
language. Persons who are deemed to be disruptive and negatively impact the efficient operation of the meeting shall be subject
to removal after two verbal warnings.

Notice to Public: Audience Comments on all issues will be received by the Board.

1. Call to Order

A. Roll Call

B. Pledge of Allegiance

C. Observation of Moment of Silence

D. Welcome Meeting Attendees

E. Audience Comments

NEW BUSINESS:

2. Budget Review: FY20-21 Recommended Budget
Budget Review: FY20-21 Recommended Budget 

REPORTS AND INPUT:

3. District Manager Reports

4. District Counsel Reports

5. Supervisor Comments

6. Adjourn

HOSPITALITY   *   STEWARDSHIP   *   INNOVATION & CREATIVITY   *   HARD WORK
NOTICE

Each person who decides to appeal any action taken at these meetings is advised that person will need a record of the proceedings and that
accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon

which such appeal is to be based.  Audio recordings of Board meetings, workshops or public hearings are available for purchase per Florida



Statute 119.07 through the District Clerk for $1.00 per CD requested.   Any person requiring special accommodations at this meeting because
of a disability or physical impairment should contact the District Office at (352) 751-3939 at least five calendar days prior to the meeting.



AGENDA REQUEST

TO: Board of Supervisors
Village Community Development District 9

FROM: Barbara E. Kays, Budget Director

DATE: 5/18/2020

SUBJECT: Budget Review: FY20-21 Recommended Budget

 

ISSUE:Budget Review: FY20-21 Recommended Budget 

ANALYSIS/INFORMATION:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
FY 20/21 Budget Packet Cover Memo



DISTRICT #9 BUDGET WORKSHOP AGENDA 

May 18, 2020 

1. Economic Forecast

2. FY20-21 Recommended Revenues

3. FY20-21 Recommended Expenditures

4. Capital Improvement Plan

5. Working Capital/Reserve Balances

6. Maintenance Assessment Direction

7. Debt Service Funds

8. Next Board Action: Approve Proposed Budget - Regular Meeting June 4, 2020 
1:30 p.m.

9. Management Fees Presentation



BUDGET WORKSHOP 
Fiscal Year 2020-21 

May 18, 2020 

www.DistrictGov.org | Customer Service 352-753-4508 

Hospitality • Stewardship • Creativity & Innovation • Hard Work  



Economic Forecast 

0 Coronavirus – Worldwide Impact 
0 Mixed Forecasts – Unknown when return to “normal” 
0 Unemployment 
0 Supply Chain Disruptions 
0 Impact to Business/Vendors 
0 CPI: Feb. 2020 – 2.33% vs. March 2020 – 1.54% 
0 Slow growth with movement towards prior levels  
0 Revenue Impact  
0 Interest Rates near Zero/Budget - No Interest Income  
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FY 2020-21 Revenue Comparison 
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2019-20 
Original 
Budget 

2020-21 
Recommended 

Budget 
 $ Change  % Change 

  Maintenance Assessment $3,812,016  $3,812,016  $0 0% 

  Interest/Misc Revenue 127,900  100 (127,800) (99)% 

Total Operating Revenue $3,939,916  $3,812,116 $(127,800) (3.2)% 

0 Use – Working Capital     $ 210,446 



District 9 Expenditures 
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FY 2020-21 Expenditure Comparison 
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2019-20 
Original 
Budget 

2020-21 
Recommended 

Budget 
 $ Change  % Change 

Personnel & Operating 
Expenditures $37,777 $37,693 $(84) (0.2)% 

Professional Services 347,035 359,361 12,326 4% 

Utilities Services 227,605 219,685 (7,920) (3)% 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Services 175,981 241,975 65,994 38% 

Project Wide Fees 1,644,030 1,663,848 19,818 1.2% 

Transfers to Reserves 1,000,000 1,500,000 500,000 50% 

Total Appropriations $3,432,428 $4,022,562 $590,134 17% 



FY2020-21 Expenditure Variances 

0 Management Fees & Tech Services: $13,681 
0 8% placeholder 

0 Deed Compliance Services: ($8,759) 
0 Reduction of DRs/ARC: 746 cases vs 1,000 prior year 

0 Building Structure Maintenance: $9,000 
0 Storm drain repairs 

0 Landscape Maintenance – Non-Recurring: $49,050 
0 Plant replacements for Villas and Cul-de-sacs 
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Project Wide Allocation 

Allocation Methodology 
0 To spread the COST and RISK of infrastructure and facilities that 

BENEFIT all residents in the community 

0 Allocation Based on Assessable Acreage:  This is the same 
methodology used for annual maintenance assessments, bond 
assessments and is a logical progression to use for the Project 
Wide allocation 

FY20-21 Recommended Budget 

0 Allocation: $1,663,848 
0 Allocation Increase: $19,818 or only 1.2% increase 
0 D9 Assessable Acreage: 1,181.38 acres 
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Working Capital & Reserve Balances 
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 $6,056,292  

 $9,700,000  

 $500,000  Working Capital
General R&R
Roads R & R



FY2020-21 Maintenance Assessments 
 

0 Added Phase V – 11.1 Assessable Acres  
0 Impact to individual units assessment rates 

OPTIONS 

1) Same amount billed in FY19-20 - $3,812,016  
• Results in all other units having a DECREASE in assessments due to 

addition of Phase V acreage.   

2) Same amount billed in FY19-20 plus $37,663  additional assessment 
billed for new Phase V - $4,008,513 

• Results in all other units having NO CHANGE in assessments due to 
addition of Phase V acreage.   

www.DistrictGov.org | Customer Service 352-753-4508 

Hospitality • Stewardship • Creativity & Innovation • Hard Work  9 



Debt Service Funds 
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0 2011 Assessment Bonds 

0 Expenditure Total – $4,267,887 

0 2012 Assessment Bonds 

0 Expenditure Total – $3,847,983 

0 2016 Special Assessment Bonds 

0 Expenditure Total – $111,168 

 



 

Budget Timeline - Board Action 
 

Approve FY20-21 Proposed Budget,  

June 4, 2020 Regular Meeting 

 
Public Hearing/Adopt FY20-21 Final Budget 

 September 3, 2020 Regular Meeting 
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Comments 
 

Thank You! 
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Hospitality ~ Stewardship ~ Hard Work ~ Innovation & Creativity 

www.DistrictGov.org 

D9 – Management 
Fees  
Barbara Kays, Budget Director 
Office of Management and Budget 
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www.DistrictGov.org 

What is a management fee? 
• A Fee paid for management and operation services for the

District.
• VCDD provides the management and operational services for

District 9 and all other 16 Community Development Districts.
• Services include Administrative/Management, Finance,

Budget, Purchasing, HR, Clerk, IT, Risk, Property Management
and Landscape.

• The cost calculation for these services is based on the annual
cost allocation process utilizing various methodologies for
types of services.

14 



Hospitality ~ Stewardship ~ Hard Work ~ Innovation & Creativity 

www.DistrictGov.org 

District 9 

• FY19-20 Management Fee: $164,113

• Represents only  0.54% of the total General Fund (general
governmental services)

• Management Fee has DECREASED 5% or over $8,000 since FY12-
13 (1st FY after Phase II bond issue in Feb 2012)

15 



Hospitality ~ Stewardship ~ Hard Work ~ Innovation & Creativity 

www.DistrictGov.org 

Management Fee Breakdown 
• $  99,921   Administrative Services/Office Space*
• $  64,192   Property Management/Landscape Services
• $164,113   FY19-20 Management Fee – Account 311

• *Administrative Services Include:
• Office of District Manager:    $ 4,700
• Purchasing:   $ 5,939 
• Budget:    $ 5,658 
• District Clerk:   $ 9,953 
• Finance:    $55,901 
• HR:  $ 3,800 
• IT:   $     752 
• Risk:    $     340 
• Office OH:    $12,878 16 



Hospitality ~ Stewardship ~ Hard Work ~ Innovation & Creativity 

www.DistrictGov.org 

Methodologies 
Various methodologies are utilized to determine allocation. The 
major costs for District 9 pertain to the Finance and 
DPM/Landscape Departments: 

• Finance:   Percentage of time by each position, treasury staff
based upon cash balances, Accounts Payable Division allocated
based on percentage of checks issued.

• Property Management:  Estimated percentage of time by
position. Administrative Team considers on number of
invoices/POs

• Landscape:  Consideration for specific position include requested
budget for non-recurring landscaping (Mgr), recurring landscape
items (Supvr), requested budget for tree maintenance (tree staff),
Administrative team uses number of invoices/POs. 17 
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Methodologies 
• Other Administrative Services:

• Office of District Manager: Percentage of time by each position
• Budget: Based on each District’s Total Budget.
• Purchasing: Allocated by the total operating and capital budget
• District Clerk: A portion determined by length of Board

meetings/minutes preparation and remaining portion divided
equally.

• HR: Based on the percentages of each department’s salary costs for
the proposed fiscal year.

• IT: Based on percentages provided by Technology Director  (.5%)
• Risk: Considers insurance actual costs for prior year.
• Office Lease/OH: Considers first square footage for each department

then uses the overhead or Director/Manager allocation for each
department.

18 
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2018‐19 2019‐20 2019‐20 2019‐20 2020‐21 2020‐21 2020‐21 2020‐21
ACTIVITY ORIGINAL AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED RECMD RECMD RECMD

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET THRU 04/30/20 BUDGET BUDGET AMT CHANGE % CHANGE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
325.211 MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT 3,818,419 3,812,016 3,812,016 3,794,706 3,812,016 3,812,016 0 0%

334.901 ST FEMA CLAIM REIM 0 0 0 13,208 0 0 0

337.401 SUMTER CO ROAD AGREEMENT 5,139 0 0 0 0 0 0

341.908 ELECTRIC REIMBURSEMENT 212 0 0 0 0 0 0

341.999 MISC REVENUE 168 100 100 258 100 100 0 0%

361.101 INT INCOME ‐ CFB 6,264 3,600 3,600 2,361 0 0 (3,600) (100)%

361.102 INT INCOME ‐ CASH EQUIV 242,770 120,000 120,000 108,935 0 0 (120,000) (100)%

361.105 INTEREST INCOME‐TAX COLLECTOR 5,176 4,200 4,200 3,773 0 0 (4,200) (100)%

361.306 FLGIT‐UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS 56,909 0 0 23,848 0 0 0

361.307 LTP UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS 60,144 0 0 (108,806) 0 0 0

361.309 FLFIT‐UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS (709) 0 0 1,559 0 0 0

361.404 FMIVT‐REALIZED GAIN/LOSS 15 0 0 0 0 0 0

361.409 FLFIT‐REALIZED GAIN/LOSS 28,794 0 0 12,107 0 0 0

669.901 (ADD)/USE‐WORKING CAPITAL 0 (507,488) (507,488) 0 210,446 210,446 717,934 (141)%

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 4,223,301 3,432,428 3,432,428 3,851,949 4,022,562 4,022,562 590,134 17%

    111 EXECUTIVE SALARIES 10,400 16,000 16,000 4,800 16,000 16,000 0 0%

    211 SOCIAL SECURITY TAXES 645 992 992 298 992 992 0 0%

    212 MEDICARE TAXES 151 232 232 70 232 232 0 0%

    241 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 55 46 46 24 46 46 0 0%

    311 MANAGEMENT FEES 150,163 164,113 164,113 95,733 177,242 177,242 13,129 8%

    312 ENGINEERING SERVICES 8,916 5,200 5,200 2,471 11,000 11,000 5,800 112%

    313 LEGAL SERVICES 6,256 6,500 6,500 3,108 6,500 6,500 0 0%

    314 TAX COLLECTOR FEES 75,606 79,417 79,417 75,894 79,417 79,417 0 0%

    316 DEED COMPLIANCE SERVICES 66,098 78,132 78,132 45,577 69,373 69,373 (8,759) (11)%

    318 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 5,451 6,894 6,894 4,019 7,446 7,446 552 8%

    319 OTHER PROF SERVICES 5,237 6,779 6,779 2,341 8,383 8,383 1,604 24%

    322 AUDITING SERVICES 9,500 9,500 9,500 7,125 9,500 9,500 0 0%

    343 SYSTEMS MGMT SUPPORT 598 575 3,075 318 951 951 376 65%

    344 PAYROLL SERVICES 162 162 162 0 162 162 0 0%

    349 MISC CONTRACTUAL SVCS 8,050 0 0 2,225 0 0 0

    412 POSTAGE 0 100 100 0 100 100 0 0%

    431 ELECTRICITY 163,700 187,989 187,989 77,454 180,069 180,069 (7,920) (4)%

    434 IRRIGATION WATER 29,213 39,616 39,616 15,240 39,616 39,616 0 0%

    442 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0 500 500 0 500 500 0 0%

    451 CASUALTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE 5,895 6,820 6,820 5,895 5,860 5,860 (960) (14)%

    461 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0 500 500 0 500 500 0 0%

    462 BUILDING/STRUCTURE MAINT 21,185 20,271 17,771 2,891 29,271 29,271 9,000 44%

    463 LANDSCAPE MAINT‐RECURRING 107,588 107,604 107,604 52,686 110,654 110,654 3,050 3%

    464 LANDSCAPE MAINT‐NON RECURRING 11,682 10,450 10,450 0 59,500 59,500 49,050 469%

    468 IRRIGATION REPAIR 7,766 7,530 12,530 3,047 12,530 12,530 5,000 66%

    469 OTHER MAINTENANCE 7,837 29,626 24,626 7,686 29,520 29,520 (106) (0)%

    471 PRINTING & BINDING 0 500 500 0 500 500 0 0%

    491 BANK CHARGES 0 0 0 12 0 0 0

    493 PERMITS & LICENSES 175 250 250 175 250 250 0 0%

    497 LEGAL ADVERTISING 1,849 1,500 1,500 386 2,000 2,000 500 33%

    498 PROJECT WIDE FEES 1,526,723 1,644,030 1,644,030 959,020 1,663,848 1,663,848 19,818 1%

    499 MISC CURRENT CHARGES 0 100 100 0 100 100 0 0%

    522 OPERATING SUPPLIES 177 500 500 0 500 500 0 0%

    911 TRF TO GENERAL R&R 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 583,335 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0%

    912 TRF TO OTHER ROADS 0 0 0 0 500,000 500,000 500,000

  TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,231,078 3,432,428 3,432,428 1,951,830 4,022,562 4,022,562 590,134 17%

FISCAL YEAR 2020‐21 BUDGET REPORT
Fund: 09.001 GENERAL FUND
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District 9
Account Descriptions

110- Personnel Services
Based on 16 meetings for 5 Supervisors at $200 per supervisor per meeting

311- Management Fees
District's allocated portion of General Government expenses such as Administration, Finance, Budget, 
Purchasing, Property Management services. 8% increase placeholder until the cost allocation process is 
completed in August. 

312- Engineering Services
Miscellaneous engineering services as needed, including Water Resource Management

313- Legal Services
Costs to have legal representation at board meetings and research conducted by the attorney
on the Board's behalf.

314- Tax Collector Fees
Fees charged by the county for collecting maintenance assessments. (2% of total assessment)

316- Deed Compliance Services
The District's allocated portion of Community Standards determined by the number of deed restriction
complaints and architectural review cases.

318- Technology Services
District's allocated portion of General Government IT expenses. 8% increase as placeholder until the cost allocation 
process is completed in August. 

319- Other Professional Services
PFM- Costs for investment management services.
Maxicom charges for site monitoring and operations

322- Auditing Services
Fees for external auditing firm to perform interim audits mid-year and final audits at year-end

343- Systems Management Support
Costs for providing District email accounts and related online security to District Supervisors
Maxicom bandwidth and monitoring services
Maxicom Rainbird

344- Payroll Services
Fees for payroll processing for Board Supervisors

349- Misc Contractual Services
Any other contracted services not outlined above such as Hurricane Irma consultant services.

412- Postage
Miscellaneous District-related mailings.

431- Electricity
Electric costs for street lights, entry lighting and irrigation pumps.

434- Irrigation Water
Irrigation costs for cul-de-sacs and villa entry areas.

442- Equipment Rental
Rental of equipment such as directional signs and pumps for moving water from flooded areas.
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District 9
Account Descriptions

451- Casualty & Liability Insurance
Insurance for property owned by the district; Liability insurance for the Board Supervisors.

461- Equipment Maintenance
Miscellaneous equipment maintenance and repairs

462- Building/Structure Maintenance
Villa road patching as needed
Concert and curb repairs
Entry wall and fence board repairs
Sign replacement/maintenance
Storm drain repairs
Miscellaneous repairs 
Road rejuvenator
Sidewalk/curbing
Pest control

463- Landscape Maintenance Recurring
Landscape contracts for mowing Right-of-Ways, Villas, Cul-de-Sacs, and common areas; keeping all areas
weed free, fertilized and irrigated; 4 Annual change-outs per year.
Pine straw - Changed out twice per year

464- Landscape Maintenance Non-Recurring
Plant replacement as needed due to drought, freeze, and age of plant material.

468- Irrigation Repair
Repairs on sprinkler heads, nozzles, and broken pipes

469- Other Maintenance
Light Sweeps - costs include bulb replacements, fixtures, and wiring for exterior landscape lights that go bad
Pressure wash Villa entries, walls and sidewalks
Tree-trimming
Villa entry solar maintenance and light batteries
Bee prevention
Miscellaneous repairs

471- Printing & Binding
Printing and binding 

493- Permits & Licenses
Annual license for Special Districts

497- Legal Advertising
Public notices for board meetings, budget workshops, and assessment increases.

498- Project Wide Fees
The district's allocated portion of expenses in the Project Wide Fund for common area maintenance 

499- Miscellaneous Current Charges
Recording fees paid to the county.

522- Operating Supplies
Miscellaneous supplies such as stop stickers, nuts & bolts, etc.

911- Transfer to General R&R
Funds transferred into the General R&R  for future projects as identified in the Capital Improvement Plan.

912- Transfer to Other Roads
Funds transferred into Other Roads for future projects as identified in the Capital Improvement Plan.
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District 9
CIP Reserve Usage

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Working Capital

462 Road Rejuvenator -          99,780    -          -          -          
462 Villa Wall Painting -          -          -          -          -          

-          99,780    -          -          -          

General R&R

633 No Projects Budgeted

-          -          -          -          -          

Road R&R

633 No Projects Budgeted

-          -          -          -          -          

Annual Expenditures -          99,780    -          -          -          

5 Year Total Capital Improvement Plan Expenditures 99,780    
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VILLA Phase
Recorded 

Date SQ YARDS Miles Latest Improvement Recommended Work 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
Amber Villas Unit 942 1 Nov-11 4,789 0.40 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,214          
Atmore Villas Unit 940 2 Aug-12 4,331 0.36 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 3,811          
Atwood Villas 4 7,578 0.64 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 6,669          
Barrineau Villas Unit 941 2 Apr-12 5,144 0.41 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,527          
Bartow Villas Unit 943 2 Apr-13 4,689 0.34 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,126          
Bokeelia Villas Unit 944 2 Mar-12 6,204 0.45 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 5,460          
Clifford Villas 3 3,200 0.30 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 2,816          
Devon Villas Unit 945 1 Feb-13 5,222 0.45 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,595          
Eleanor Villas Unit 946 2 Apr-12 5,435 0.46 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,783          
Lauren Villas Unit 947 1 Nov-11 6,795 0.49 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 5,980          
Lindsey Villas Unit 948 1 Sep-11 5,038 0.42 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,433          
Megan Villas Unit 949 1 Aug-11 5,060 0.37 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,453          
Mission Hills Unit 971 1 Jun-11 29,901 2.75 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 26,313        
Paige Villas Unit 950 1 Sep-11 5,155 0.44 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,536          
Perdido Villas Unit 951 2 Oct-12 5,467 0.33 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,811          
Placida Villas Unit 952 2 Apr-12 4,945 0.43 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 4,352          
Sharon Villas Unit 953 2 Jan-13 4,433 0.39 Rejuvenator 16-17 Rejuvenator FY 21-22 / 26-27 3,901          

VILLA SQUARE YARDS TOTAL 113,386 9.43
TOTAL VILLA ROADS DISTRICT # 9 $0 $99,780 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$99,780 $0 $99,780 $0 $0 $0

$99,780

Capital Costs - Includes mill/overlay and micro resurfacing projects.

Maintenance Costs - Includes rejuvenator projects and mill/overlay or micro resurfacing projects less than $10,000

Rejuvenator applied two years after mill/overlay and every five years thereafter.  Current contract - $.88 per sq. ft

DISTRICT # 9 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN - VILLA ROADS

District # 9 Capital CIP Costs
District # 9 Maintenance CIP Costs

TOTAL DISTRICT # 9 FY 2020-2025 CIP COSTS

24



Descriptor Location Type Year Built Useful Life of Condition Recommended Work
or Acquired Asset in Years Wall Date Explanation & Methodology

Villa Wall Amber Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 3,850         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Lauren Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 2,177         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Lindsey Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 2,261         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Devon Villas Stack Block 2013 100+ 8,442         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Megan Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 12,047       LF Excellent
Villa Wall Paige Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 1,883         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Haciendas of Mission Hills Duratek & Stone Veneer 100+ 33,369       LF Excellent
Villa Wall Atmore Villas Stack Block 2018 100+ 10,889       LF Excellent
Villa Wall Barrineau Villas Stack Block 2012 100+ 2,072         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Bartow Villas Stack Block 2013 100+ 4,466         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Eleanor Villas Stack Block 2012 100+ 8,638         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Sharon Villas Stack Block 2015 100+ 8,253         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Bokeelia Villas PVC Fence 2012 100+ 288            LF Excellent
Villa Wall Perdido Villas PVC Fence 2012 100+ 288            LF Excellent
Villa Wall Placida Villas Duratek w Aluminum rails 2012 100+ 288            LF Excellent
Villa Wall Clifford Villas Stack Block 2016 100+ 9,549         LF Excellent
Villa Wall Atwood Villas Block & Hardy board Veneer 2018 100+ 17,156       LF Excellent

Entry Sign Amber Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Lauren Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Lindsey Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Devon Villas Stack Block 2013 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Megan Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Paige Villas Stack Block 2011 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Haciendas of Mission Hills Duratek & Stone Veneer 100+ 3,371         LF Excellent

Entry Sign Atmore Villas Stack Block 2018 100+ 38              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Barrineau Villas Stack Block 2012 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Bartow Villas Stack Block 2013 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Eleanor Villas Stack Block 2012 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Sharon Villas Stack Block 2015 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Bokeelia Villas PVC Fence 2012 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Perdido Villas PVC Fence 2012 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Placida Villas PVC Fence 2012 100+ 35              LF Excellent

Entry Sign Atwood Villas Duratek & Stone Veneer 2018 100+ 429            LF Excellent

Entry Sign Clifford Villas Stack Block 2016 100+ 275            LF Excellent

GRAND TOTAL DISTRICT #9 WALL & ENTRY PAINTING 130,484     LF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

PAINTING COST: $.50 Dura-Tek, Stucco $.50, $2.00 PVC, $.75 PVC Stack Block @ per Square Foot

District #9 Capital Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

District #9 Maintenance Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL DISTRICT 9 FY 2020-2025 $0

2024-25

DISTRICT #  9 WALL & ENTRY PAINTING

LATEST MAJOR IMPROVEMENT
2023-242020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Measurement
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DISTRICT #9 - WORKING CAPITAL & R &R FUND BALANCES

Working Capital
Amend
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

5,759,250 6,266,738 6,056,292 5,780,936 5,580,482 5,354,903
3,939,916 3,812,116 3,812,116 3,812,116 3,812,116 3,812,116
2,421,978 2,463,062 2,487,693 2,512,570 2,537,695 2,563,072

10,450 59,500
0 0 99,780 0 0 0

1,000,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

6,266,738 6,056,292 5,780,936 5,580,482 5,354,903 5,103,947
1) A total of $13,207.84 in claims for storm related costs has been received in FY2019-20 with $40,961.02 expected to be reimbursed at a future date.

RESERVES

General R&R
Amend
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

7,700,000 8,700,000 9,700,000 10,700,000 11,700,000 12,700,000
1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

8,700,000 9,700,000 10,700,000 11,700,000 12,700,000 13,700,000

Roads R & R
Amend
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

0 0 500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000 2,000,000
0 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
0 0 0 0 0 0

0 500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000

FY 19-20 Operating Budget 2,432,428$    
   3-Months 608,107$       
   4-Months 810,809$       

Beginning Balance
Deposits
Expenditures - Operating
Plant Replacements Non-Recurring

Ending Balance

Transfer/Deposit to R&R
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Deposits
Capital Improvement Plan Expenditures

Capital Improvement Plan Expenditures

 Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Deposits
Capital Improvement Plan Expenditures
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VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 9 OPTION 1: SAME REVENUE AS FY19-20

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Maintenance Assessments Billed 3,970,850$      3,970,850$      3,970,850$      

Village Name Unit Acres # of Lots
1% Decr

New-Atwood 
1% Decr

New-Lofts $ change % change
Phase l
Sanibel 175 43.29      187 785.49$           785.49$           778.11$           (7.38)$      1%
Sanibel 176 40.39      179 765.62             765.62             758.43             (7.19)$      1%
Sanibel 177 41.47      185 760.60             760.60             753.45             (7.15)$      1%
Sanibel 178 34.63      157 748.42             748.42             741.39             (7.03)$      1%
Sanibel 178 Tract A 1.19        1 4,037.77          4,037.77          3,999.83          (37.94)$    1%
Charlotte 179 21.62      108 679.25             679.25             672.86             (6.39)$      1%
Charlotte 180 32.58      158 699.66             699.66             693.09             (6.57)$      1%
Charlotte                       181 34.03      162 712.76             712.76             706.06             (6.70)$      1%
Charlotte                    182 26.31      121 737.79             737.79             730.85             (6.94)$      1%
Charlotte 196 38.11      182 710.50             710.50             703.82             (6.68)$      1%
Charlotte 196 Tract B 0.38        1 1,280.89          1,280.89          1,268.85          (12.04)$    1%
Sanibel 197 43.04      203 719.40             719.40             712.64             (6.76)$      1%
Sanibel 197 Tract A 0.37        1 1,255.44          1,255.44          1,243.65          (11.79)$    1%
Charlotte 198 19.97      86 787.91             787.91             780.50             (7.41)$      1%
Charlotte 199 35.31      153 783.07             783.07             775.71             (7.36)$      1%
Fernandina (Macclenny) 207 36.10      83 1,475.79          1,475.79          1,461.92          (13.87)$    1%
Fernandina 208 33.48      143 794.41             794.41             786.94             (7.47)$      1%
Charlotte Amber 8.26        60 467.11             467.11             462.73             (4.38)$      1%
Charlotte                        Devon 9.45        66 485.83             485.83             481.26             (4.57)$      1%
Charlotte Lauren 11.01      82 455.58             455.58             451.30             (4.28)$      1%
Sanibel Lindsey 9.65        70 467.76             467.76             463.37             (4.39)$      1%
Sanibel Megan 8.90        62 487.07             487.07             482.50             (4.57)$      1%
Sanibel Paige 9.41        69 462.74             462.74             458.39             (4.35)$      1%
Bridgeport @ Mission Hills Mission Hills 54.17      315 583.50             583.50             578.02             (5.48)$      1%
Bridgeport @ Mission Hills Mission Hills - Tr G 0.40        1 1,357.23          1,357.23          1,344.48          (12.75)$    1%

Total Phase #1 593.52    2,835
Phase ll
Fernandina 205 54.49 237 780.12$           780.12$           772.79$           (7.33)$      1%
Fernandina 205 Tract A 1.43 1 4,852.11          4,852.11          4,806.52          (45.59)$    1%
Fernandina 206 46.51 219 720.60             720.60             713.83             (6.77)$      1%
Gilchrist 209 30.99 143 735.33             735.33             728.42             (6.91)$      1%
Gilchrist 210 50.30 228 748.56             748.56             741.53             (7.03)$      1%
Gilchrist 211 40.60 171 805.61             805.61             798.04             (7.57)$      1%
Gilchrist                        212 21.35 90 804.91             804.91             797.35             (7.56)$      1%
Gilchrist 213 15.36 57 914.35             914.35             905.76             (8.59)$      1%
Gilchrist 214 33.73 147 778.56             778.56             771.25             (7.31)$      1%
Fernandina 215 42.19 208 688.24             688.24             681.77             (6.47)$      1%
Pinellas 224 47.36 197 815.72             815.72             808.05             (7.67)$      1%
Pinellas 224 Tract C 0.40 1 1,357.23          1,357.23          1,344.48          (12.75)$    1%
Pinellas 225 28.09 119 800.94             800.94             793.41             (7.53)$      1%
Pinellas @ Evans Prairie 226 32.45 69 1,595.73          1,595.73          1,580.74          (14.99)$    1%
Pinellas (Cedar Grove) 227 23.96 51 1,594.08          1,594.08          1,579.11          (14.97)$    1%
Pinellas 228 7.39 29 864.65             864.65             856.53             (8.12)$      1%
Pinellas                            229 13.86 55 855.06             855.06             847.02             (8.04)$      1%
Gilchrist Atmore 7.54 50 511.68             511.68             506.87             (4.81)$      1%
Fernandina Barrineau 8.74 60 494.26             494.26             489.62             (4.64)$      1%
Pinellas                     Bartow 6.93 49 479.88             479.88             475.37             (4.51)$      1%
Fernandina Bokeelia 9.74 81 408.01             408.01             404.17             (3.84)$      1%
Pinellas Eleanor 10.14 74 464.94             464.94             460.58             (4.36)$      1%
Pinellas                            Perdido 8.75 77 385.58             385.58             381.95             (3.63)$      1%
Fernandina Placida 9.23 78 401.51             401.51             397.74             (3.77)$      1%
Gilchrist Sharon 8.09 56 490.18             490.18             485.57             (4.61)$      1%

Total Phase #2 559.62    2,547
Phase lll
Clifford Villas 972 5.44        33 559.34$           559.34$           554.09$           (5.25)$      1%

Total Phase #3 5.44        33
Phase lV
Atwood Villas 11.67      71 557.71$           557.71$           552.47$           (5.24)$      1%
Rec Tract 0.03        1 101.79$           101.79$           100.84$           (0.95)$      1%

Total Phase #4 11.70      72         
Phase V
Lofts Lofts 11.10      1 37,309.36$      

Total Phase #5 11.10      1
Grand Total 1,181.38 5,487

Budget Revenue (96%) 3,812,016$      

Tax Collector (2%) 79,417$           
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VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 9 OPTION 2: OTHER UNITS - NO CHANGE

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT
TOTAL INCREASE = 37,663$   

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Maintenance Assessments Billed 3,970,850$     3,970,850$     4,008,513$     

Village Name Unit Acres # of Lots
1% Decr

New-Atwood 
0% Increase
New-Lofts $ change % change

Phase l
Sanibel 175 43.29   187 785.49$     785.49$     785.49$     -$   0%
Sanibel 176 40.39   179 765.62   765.62   765.62   -$   0%
Sanibel 177 41.47   185 760.60   760.60   760.60   -$   0%
Sanibel 178 34.63   157 748.42   748.42   748.42   -$   0%
Sanibel 178 Tract A 1.19   1 4,037.77   4,037.77   4,037.77   -$   0%
Charlotte 179 21.62   108 679.25   679.25   679.25   -$   0%
Charlotte 180 32.58   158 699.66   699.66   699.66   -$   0%
Charlotte  181 34.03   162 712.76   712.76   712.76   -$   0%
Charlotte  182 26.31   121 737.79   737.79   737.79   -$   0%
Charlotte 196 38.11   182 710.50   710.50   710.50   -$   0%
Charlotte 196 Tract B 0.38   1 1,280.89   1,280.89   1,280.89   -$   0%
Sanibel 197 43.04   203 719.40   719.40   719.40   -$   0%
Sanibel 197 Tract A 0.37   1 1,255.44   1,255.44   1,255.44   -$   0%
Charlotte 198 19.97   86 787.91   787.91   787.91   -$   0%
Charlotte 199 35.31   153 783.07   783.07   783.07   -$   0%
Fernandina (Macclenny) 207 36.10   83 1,475.79   1,475.79   1,475.79   -$   0%
Fernandina 208 33.48   143 794.41   794.41   794.41   -$   0%
Charlotte Amber 8.26   60 467.11   467.11   467.11   -$   0%
Charlotte      Devon 9.45   66 485.83   485.83   485.83   -$   0%
Charlotte Lauren 11.01   82 455.58   455.58   455.58   -$   0%
Sanibel Lindsey 9.65   70 467.76   467.76   467.76   -$   0%
Sanibel Megan 8.90   62 487.07   487.07   487.07   -$   0%
Sanibel Paige 9.41   69 462.74   462.74   462.74   -$   0%
Bridgeport @ Mission Hills Mission Hills 54.17   315 583.50   583.50   583.50   -$   0%
Bridgeport @ Mission Hills Mission Hills - Tr G 0.40   1 1,357.23   1,357.23   1,357.23   -$   0%

Total Phase #1 593.52   2,835
Phase ll
Fernandina 205 54.49 237 780.12$     780.12$     780.12$     -$   0%
Fernandina 205 Tract A 1.43 1 4,852.11   4,852.11   4,852.11   -$   0%
Fernandina 206 46.51 219 720.60   720.60   720.60   -$   0%
Gilchrist 209 30.99 143 735.33   735.33   735.33   -$   0%
Gilchrist 210 50.30 228 748.56   748.56   748.56   -$   0%
Gilchrist 211 40.60 171 805.61   805.61   805.61   -$   0%
Gilchrist  212 21.35 90 804.91   804.91   804.91   -$   0%
Gilchrist 213 15.36 57 914.35   914.35   914.35   -$   0%
Gilchrist 214 33.73 147 778.56   778.56   778.56   -$   0%
Fernandina 215 42.19 208 688.24   688.24   688.24   -$   0%
Pinellas 224 47.36 197 815.72   815.72   815.72   -$   0%
Pinellas 224 Tract C 0.40 1 1,357.23   1,357.23   1,357.23   -$   0%
Pinellas 225 28.09 119 800.94   800.94   800.94   -$   0%
Pinellas @ Evans Prairie 226 32.45 69 1,595.73   1,595.73   1,595.73   -$   0%
Pinellas (Cedar Grove) 227 23.96 51 1,594.08   1,594.08   1,594.08   -$   0%
Pinellas 228 7.39 29 864.65   864.65   864.65   -$   0%
Pinellas  229 13.86 55 855.06   855.06   855.06   -$   0%
Gilchrist Atmore 7.54 50 511.68   511.68   511.68   -$   0%
Fernandina Barrineau 8.74 60 494.26   494.26   494.26   -$   0%
Pinellas      Bartow 6.93 49 479.88   479.88   479.88   -$   0%
Fernandina Bokeelia 9.74 81 408.01   408.01   408.01   -$   0%
Pinellas Eleanor 10.14 74 464.94   464.94   464.94   -$   0%
Pinellas      Perdido 8.75 77 385.58   385.58   385.58   -$   0%
Fernandina Placida 9.23 78 401.51   401.51   401.51   -$   0%
Gilchrist Sharon 8.09 56 490.18   490.18   490.18   -$   0%

Total Phase #2 559.62   2,547
Phase lll
Clifford Villas 972 5.44   33 559.34$     559.34$     559.34$     -$   0%

Total Phase #3 5.44   33
Phase lV
Atwood Villas 11.67   71 557.71$     557.71$     557.71$     -$   0%
Rec Tract 0.03   1 101.79$     101.79$     101.79$     -$   0%

Total Phase #4 11.70   72  
Phase V
Lofts Lofts 11.10   1 37,663.23$      

Total Phase #5 11.10   1
Grand Total 1,181.38 5,487

Budget Revenue (96%) 3,848,172$      

Tax Collector (2%) 80,170$     
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PROJECT WIDE FUND 
ALLOCATION SCHEDULE

FY2020-21 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

LAKE
SUMTER Brownwood DISTRICT DISTRICT DISTRICT DISTRICT DISTRICT DISTRICT DISTRICT DISTRICT DISTRICT

TOTALS LANDING # 5 # 6 # 7 # 8 # 9 # 10 #11 #12 #13

Project Wide Revenues
Sumter Landing 104,340$     104,340   
Brownwood 226,762   226,762   
District 5 1,828,008   1,828,008  
District 6 2,028,337   2,028,337  
District 7 1,292,403   1,292,403   
District 8 1,450,999   1,450,999  
District 9 1,663,848   1,663,848  
District 10 2,097,885   2,097,885  
District 11 702,549   702,549  
District 12 1,693,065   1,693,065  
District 13 823,579   823,579   
Interest Income -  
Misc. Revenues 
  District 7 Grant Appurtenant Easement 2,861  
  District 9 Grant Appurtenant Easement 3,434  
  Laurel Manor POA - Signage & Landscape Maint Agreement 1,269  
  LSL Outer Properties 38,000   
Sumter County ROW -  
Working Capital Usage -  

Total Revenues 13,957,339$     104,340$    226,762$     1,828,008$    2,028,337$    1,292,403$     1,450,999$    1,663,848$    2,097,885$    702,549$    1,693,065$      823,579$    

Project Wide Expenses

Management Fees 574,223$     4,307   9,360   75,453  83,722   53,345  59,891  68,677   86,593   28,998   69,883   33,994   
Engineering Services 61,500   461   1,002   8,081  8,967   5,713  6,414   7,355   9,275   3,106   7,485   3,641   
Technology Services 15,685   118   256   2,061   2,287   1,457  1,636   1,876   2,364   792   1,909   929   
Other Professional Svs. 395,263   2,964   6,443   51,938  57,629   36,720  41,226  47,273   59,605   19,961   48,104   23,400   
Systems Management Support 107,874   809   1,758   14,175  15,728   10,021  11,251  12,902   16,268   5,448   13,128   6,386   
Utilities (Electric, Irrigation  water/phones) 863,161   6,474   14,070   113,419  125,849  80,188  90,028  103,234   130,163   43,590   105,047   51,099   
Equipment Rental 1,000  8   16  131   146   93  104   120   150   51   122   59   
Equipment Maintenance 1,400  11   23  184   204   130  146   167   211   71   170   83   
Building/Infrastructure Maintenance  1,113,713   8,353   18,154   146,342  162,379  103,464   116,160  133,200  167,947   56,243   135,539   65,932   
Landscape Maintenance - Recurring 6,052,099   45,391   98,649   795,246  882,396  562,240   631,234  723,831  912,657   305,631   736,540   358,284   
Landscape Maintenance - Non-Recurring 845,586   6,342   13,783   111,110  123,286  78,555  88,195  101,132   127,514   42,702   102,908   50,059   
Irrigation Repair 208,310   1,562   3,395   27,372  30,372   19,352  21,727  24,914   31,413   10,520   25,351   12,332   
Other Misc Maintenance 3,378,091   25,336   55,063   443,881  492,526  313,825   352,335  404,020  509,414   170,594   411,114   199,983   
Printing & Binding/Misc Current Charges 500  4   8  66   73   46  52   60   75   25   61   30   
Operating Supplies 3,300  25   54  434   481   307  344   395   496   167   402   195   
Non-Capital FF&E -  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
Non-Capital Hardware/Software -  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
Capital 335,634   2,517   5,471   44,102  48,935   31,180  35,007  40,142   50,613   16,950   40,847   19,870   

Total Expenditures 13,957,339$     104,682   227,505$     1,833,995$    2,034,980$    1,296,636$     1,455,750$    1,669,298$    2,104,758$    704,849$    1,698,610$      826,276$    

LESS: Interest Income. -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
LESS: Kiosk/Square Rental -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
LESS: Dist 7 Grant Appurtenant Easement 2,861   21   47  376   417   266  298   342   433   144   348   169   
LESS: Dist 9 Grant Appurtenant Easement 3,434   26   56  451   501   319  358   411   518   173   418   203   
LESS: LM POA - Signage & Landscape Maint Agreement 1,269   10   21  167   185   118  132   152   191   64   154   75   
LESS: LSL Outer Properties 38,000   285   619   4,993   5,540   3,530  3,963   4,545   5,731   1,919   4,625   2,250   
LESS: Sumter County ROW -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
LESS: General Fund Refund -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
LESS: Working Capital Usage - Capital Projects -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  
LESS: Working Capital Usage -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  

Total Allocation 13,911,775$     $104,340 $226,762 $1,828,008 $2,028,337 $1,292,403 $1,450,999 $1,663,848 $2,097,885 $702,549 $1,693,065 $823,579

FY19-20 104,300 225,549 1,822,644 2,023,421 1,289,410 1,447,164 1,644,030 2,091,216 701,418 1,688,357 0
Difference 40 1,213 5,364 4,916 2,993 3,835 19,818 6,669 1,131 4,708 823,579

0.0% 0.5% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 1.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%

LSL Brownwood 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Acreages: 

  Assessable Acres 9,878.03   74.45 160.64 1297.59 1440.31 917.72 1030.35 1181.38 1489.04 499.27 1202.28 585

  Percentages 100.00% 0.75% 1.63% 13.14% 14.58% 9.29% 10.43% 11.96% 15.08% 5.05% 12.17% 5.92%

ALLOCATED COSTS
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2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21
ACTIVITY ORIGINAL AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED RECMD RECMD RECMD

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET THRU 4/30/20 BUDGET BUDGET AMT CHANGE % CHANGE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
325.111 DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENT(REG) 3,332,814 3,267,605 3,267,605 3,218,275 3,112,101 3,112,101 (155,504) (5)%
325.112 DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENT(PRE-PA 1,043,516 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,066,264 1,000,000 1,000,000 (500,000) (33)%
361.103 INT INCOME - USB 82,462 58,000 58,000 31,212 0 0 (58,000) (100)%
381.002 TRANSFER IN - DEBT SERVICE 56,718 0 0 44,622 0 0 0
669.901 (ADD)/USE-WORKING CAPITAL 0 42,298 42,298 0 155,786 155,786 113,488 268%

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 4,515,510 4,867,903 4,867,903 4,360,373 4,267,887 4,267,887 (600,016) (12)%

  APPROPRIATIONS
  314 TAX COLLECTOR FEES 66,656 68,075 68,075 64,366 61,835 61,835 (6,240) (9)%
  321 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 0 3,500 3,500 0 3,500 3,500 0 0%
  323 TRUSTEE SERVICES 14,258 14,252 14,252 0 14,252 14,252 0 0%
  324 ARBITRAGE SERVICES 0 0 0 0 3,000 3,000 3,000
  710 PRINCIPAL 720,000 755,000 755,000 0 775,000 775,000 20,000 3%
  715 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 930,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 610,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 (500,000) (33)%
  720 INTEREST 2,583,094 2,526,076 2,526,076 1,246,731 2,409,300 2,409,300 (116,776) (5)%
  730 MISC BOND EXPENSES 4,500 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0%
  919 TRF TO MISCELLANEOUS 56,653 0 0 44,615 0 0 0

  TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,375,161 4,867,903 4,867,903 1,966,712 4,267,887 4,267,887 (600,016) (12)%

FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 BUDGET REPORT
Fund: 09.201 2011 BONDS
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DISTRICT #9 - 2011 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND 

2019-20 
Amended 
Budget

2020-21 
Requested 

Budget

2020-21   
Recommd.    

Budget

Debt Service
     Beginning Balance 2,181,422 2,139,124 2,139,124
          Deposits 4,825,605 4,112,101 4,112,101
          Expenditures 4,867,903 4,267,887 4,267,887
     Ending Balance 2,139,124 1,983,338 1,983,338

NOTE:
The audited ending balance is typically reduced by the Due to Developer amount for budget purposes.
Per the FY 2018-19 audit report the ending balance is $2,181,422 and the Due to Developer is $757,600.  
Payments are made to the Developer when funds are available throughout the bond life.
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2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21
ACTIVITY ORIGINAL AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED RECMD RECMD RECMD

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET THRU 4/30/20 BUDGET BUDGET AMT CHANGE % CHANGE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
325.111 DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENT(REG) 3,083,782 3,055,243 3,055,243 2,998,640 2,952,971 2,952,971 (102,272) (3)%
325.112 DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENT(PRE-PA 878,812 1,500,000 1,500,000 595,827 800,000 800,000 (700,000) (47)%
361.103 INT INCOME - USB 70,446 50,000 50,000 27,263 95,012 95,012 45,012 90%
381.002 TRANSFER IN - DEBT SERVICE 38,439 0 0 26,060 0 0 0
669.901 (ADD)/USE-WORKING CAPITAL 0 11,008 11,008 0 0 0 (11,008) (100)%

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 4,071,479 4,616,251 4,616,251 3,647,790 3,847,983 3,847,983 (768,268) (17)%

  APPROPRIATIONS
  314 TAX COLLECTOR FEES 61,676 63,651 63,651 59,973 61,520 61,520 (2,131) (3)%
  321 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 0 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 0 0%
  323 TRUSTEE SERVICES 14,150 14,150 14,150 14,150 14,150 14,150 0 0%
  710 PRINCIPAL 865,000 905,000 905,000 0 930,000 930,000 25,000 3%
  715 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 450,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 655,000 800,000 800,000 (700,000) (47)%
  720 INTEREST 2,181,025 2,131,450 2,131,450 1,059,931 2,040,313 2,040,313 (91,137) (4)%
  730 MISC BOND EXPENSES 2,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0%
  919 TRF TO MISCELLANEOUS 38,403 0 0 26,054 0 0 0

  TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,612,254 4,616,251 4,616,251 1,816,108 3,847,983 3,847,983 (768,268) (17)%

FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 BUDGET REPORT
Fund: 09.202 2012 BONDS
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DISTRICT #9 - 2012 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND 

2019-20 
Amended 
Budget

2020-21 
Requested 

Budget

2020-21   
Recommd.     

Budget

Debt Service
     Beginning Balance 1,913,770 1,902,762 1,902,762
          Deposits 4,605,243 3,847,983 3,847,983
          Expenditures 4,616,251 3,847,983 3,847,983
     Ending Balance 1,902,762 1,902,762 1,902,762

NOTE:
The audited ending balance is typically reduced by the Due to Developer amount for budget purposes.
Per the FY 2018-19 audit report the ending balance is $1,913,770 and the Due to Developer is $709,725.  
Payments are made to the Developer when funds are available throughout the bond life.

33



2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21
ACTIVITY ORIGINAL AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED RECMD RECMD RECMD

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET THRU 4/30/20 BUDGET BUDGET AMT CHANGE % CHANGE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
325.111 DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENT(REG) 39,314 39,429 39,429 38,140 38,334 38,334 (1,095) (3)%
325.112 DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENT(PRE-PA 17,455 65,000 65,000 0 65,000 65,000 0 0%
361.103 INT INCOME - USB 725 500 500 268 0 0 (500) (100)%
669.901 (ADD)/USE-WORKING CAPITAL 0 5,015 5,015 0 7,834 7,834 2,819 56%

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 57,494 109,944 109,944 38,408 111,168 111,168 1,224 1%

  APPROPRIATIONS
  314 TAX COLLECTOR FEES 786 821 821 763 799 799 (22) (3)%
  323 TRUSTEE SERVICES 4,741 4,741 4,741 4,741 4,741 4,741 0 0%
  324 ARBITRAGE SERVICES 0 0 0 0 2,400 2,400 2,400
  710 PRINCIPAL 24,000 24,000 24,000 0 24,000 24,000 0 0%
  715 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 0 65,000 65,000 18,000 65,000 65,000 0 0%
  720 INTEREST 15,043 14,382 14,382 7,191 13,228 13,228 (1,154) (8)%
  730 MISC BOND EXPENSES 0 1,000 1,000 100 1,000 1,000 0 0%

  TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 44,570 109,944 109,944 30,795 111,168 111,168 1,224 1%

FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 BUDGET REPORT
Fund: 09.203 2016 BONDS
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DISTRICT #9 - 2016 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND 

2019-20 
Requested 

Budget

2020-21 
Requested 

Budget

2020-21   
Recommd.    

Budget

Debt Service
     Beginning Balance 32,345 27,330 27,330
          Deposits 104,929 103,334 103,334
          Expenditures 109,944 111,168 111,168
     Ending Balance 27,330 19,496 19,496

NOTE:
The audited ending balance is typically reduced by the Due to Developer amount for budget purposes.
Per the FY 2018-19 audit report the ending balance is ($56,512) and the Due to Developer is $88,857.  
Payments are made to the Developer when funds are available throughout the bond life.
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